

No. 17-949

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOHN STURGEON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BERT FROST, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS ALASKA REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF THE  
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF ARIZONA,  
ARKANSAS, IDAHO, INDIANA, NEBRASKA,  
NEVADA, SOUTH CAROLINA, WISCONSIN,  
AND WYOMING IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General of Idaho  
DARRELL G. EARLY  
Chief, Natural Resources Division  
STEVEN W. STRACK  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHANTEL M. CHAPPLE KNOWLTON  
Deputy Attorneys General  
Natural Resources Division  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
Telephone: (208) 334-4124  
Facsimile: (208) 854-8072  
Email: [steve.strack@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:steve.strack@ag.idaho.gov)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae States*

[Additional Appearances On Inside Cover]

MARK BRNOVICH  
Attorney General  
STATE OF ARIZONA

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
Attorney General  
STATE OF ARKANSAS

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
Attorney General  
STATE OF INDIANA

ADAM PAUL LAXALT  
Attorney General  
STATE OF NEVADA

DOUG PETERSON  
Attorney General  
STATE OF NEBRASKA

ALAN WILSON  
Attorney General  
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General  
STATE OF WISCONSIN

PETER K. MICHAEL  
Attorney General  
STATE OF WYOMING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Properly Apply the Clear Statement Doctrine.....	4
B. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Conduct the “Careful Examination” Necessary to Deter- mine Whether and to What Extent the United States Held an Implied Federally- Reserved Water Right in the Nation River....	10
C. An Implied Federally-Reserved Water Right Does Not Give Any Right to a Partic- ular Waterway Beyond a Priority to Use a Designated Quantity of Water .....	16
D. Even if the United States Holds an Implied Federally-Reserved Water Right, Such a Right Does Not Give the United States “Ti- tle” in the Nation River.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt (Katie John I)</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	4, 11, 12, 21
<i>Baldwin v. Fish and Game Comm’n of Mont.</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978) .....	8
<i>Benson Mining &amp; Smelting Co. v. Alta Mining &amp; Smelting Co.</i> , 145 U.S. 428 (1892).....	23
<i>Brady v. Carteret Realty Co.</i> , 90 A. 257 (N.J. 1914).....	22
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 708 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	18, 24
<i>City of New Brunswick v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 547 (1928).....	22
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Prods., Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977).....	8
<i>Eddy v. Simpson</i> , 3 Cal. 249 (Cal. 1853) .....	18
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 239 (1954).....	7, 18, 23
<i>Hanson v. Eustace’s Lessee</i> , 43 U.S. 653 (1844).....	23
<i>John v. United States (Katie John II)</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>John v. United States (Katie John III)</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4, 12, 13, 14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kobobel v. State, Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 249 P.3d 1127 (Colo. 2011).....	18, 25
<i>Kohl Indus. Park Co. v. Rockland Cty.</i> , 710 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>Montana Trout Unlimited v. Beaverhead Water Co.</i> , 255 P.3d 179 (Mont. 2011) .....	24, 25
<i>Murphy v. Kerr</i> , 296 F. 536 (D.N.M. 1923) .....	24
<i>Navajo Dev. Co., Inc. v. Sanderson</i> , 655 P.2d 1374 (Colo. 1982).....	17, 18, 24, 26
<i>Olson v. Idaho Dep’t of Water Res.</i> , 666 P.2d 188 (Idaho 1983) .....	24
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	6, 7
<i>R.T. Vanderbilt Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 113 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	5
<i>Roberts v. Wentworth</i> , 59 Mass. 192 (Mass. 1849).....	22
<i>Ronzio v. Denver &amp; R.G.W.R. Co.</i> , 116 F.2d 604 (10th Cir. 1940).....	24
<i>Shingleton v. State</i> , 133 S.E.2d 183 (N. C. 1963) .....	22
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs (SWANCC)</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	1, 5, 9
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	2, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 872 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Totemoff v. State</i> , 905 P.2d 954 (Alaska 1995) .....	22
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	1, 5
<i>United States v. City of New Brunswick</i> , 11 F.2d 476 (3d Cir. 1926) .....	22
<i>United States v. Estate of Hage</i> , 810 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 21 F. 615 (C.C.E.D. Mo. 1884) .....	22
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 295 U.S. 1 (1935) .....	7
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Alaska Const. art. VIII, § 13.....	17
Colo. Const. art. XVI, § 6 .....	17
Wyo. Const. art. XIII, § 3 .....	17
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 45f(b)(1).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 90 .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 121 .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 228b(a).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 3102(1).....	20
16 U.S.C. § 3102(2).....	20
16 U.S.C. § 3102(3).....	20
16 U.S.C. § 3103(c).....	20
16 U.S.C. § 410ff-1(a) .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 410mm-2(b) .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 460aa-7 .....	2
16 U.S.C. § 460bb-3(a).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 460kk(c)(1).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 460q-2 .....	2
43 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1356b .....	6, 8
43 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	6
43 U.S.C. § 1311(e).....	9
Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 343 (1958) .....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 45-151(A).....	17
Cal. Civ. Code § 1414 .....	17
Idaho Code § 42-106 .....	17
Mont. Code § 85-2-401 .....	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 61-04-06.3.....	17
N.M. Stat. § 72-1-2.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 533.030.....	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 537.120.....	17
S.D. Codified Laws § 46-5-5.....	17
Utah Code § 73-3-1 .....	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 90.03.010 .....	17
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 34.4 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) .....	21, 23
Carol Hardy Vincent et al., Cong. Research Serv., R42346, <i>Federal Land Ownership: Over- view and Data</i> (2017) .....	2
Idaho Dep’t of Water Res., <i>Water Conversion Factors</i> , <a href="http://www.idwr.idaho.gov">www.idwr.idaho.gov</a> , <a href="https://www.idwr.idaho.gov/files/water-measurement/Water-Conversion-Factors.pdf">https://www.idwr.idaho.gov/files/water-measurement/Water-Conversion-Factors.pdf</a> (last visited July 5, 2018) .....	27
Sandra B. Zellmer & Jessica Harder, <i>Unbun- dling Property in Water</i> , 59 Ala. L. Rev. 679 (2008) .....	25
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Federal Reserved Water Rights and State Law Claims</i> , <a href="http://www.justice.gov">www.justice.gov</a> , <a href="https://www.justice.gov/enrd/federal-reserved-water-rights-and-state-law-claims">https://www.justice.gov/enrd/federal-reserved-water-rights-and-state-law-claims</a> (last visited July 5, 2018) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Geological Survey, <i>National Water System: Web Interface</i> , <a href="https://waterdata.usgs.gov">https://waterdata.usgs.gov</a> , <a href="https://waterdata.usgs.gov/ak/nwis/uv?cb_00060=on&amp;format=gif_stats&amp;site_no=15356000&amp;period=&amp;begin_date=2018-06-01&amp;end_date=2018-06-30">https://waterdata.usgs.gov/ak/nwis/uv?cb_00060=on &amp;format=gif_stats&amp;site_no=15356000&amp;period= &amp;begin_date=2018-06-01&amp;end_date=2018-06-30</a> (last visited July 5, 2018).....	28
Webster’s II New College Dictionary (3d ed. 2005).....	21, 23
